(1) This information is derived from the Fund’s semi-annual and annual financial statements.

(2) Net assets per share and dividends per share are based on the actual number of shares outstanding for the relevant class at the relevant time. The increase (decrease) in net assets from operations per
share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the relevant class over the fiscal period.

(3) Dividends are automatically reinvested in additional shares of the Fund.

(4) This information is provided for the period ended September 30, 2019 and the years ended March 31.

Signature Diversified Yield Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the period ended September 30, 2019

*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

period (2)

Trading
expense ratio (3)

Portfolio
turnover rate (4)

$000’s 000’s % % % % % %

A Shares
Commencement of operations November 30, 2009
Sept. 30, 2019	 152,530	 10,809	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.81	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 153,253	 11,071	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.82	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 218,715	 16,754	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.82	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 365,697	 26,886	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.95	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 435,960	 33,622	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 11.01	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 629,414	 43,537	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 11.01	 0.09	 229.49

A1 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 2.03	 0.22	 2.25	 10.75	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 54,115	 5,427	 2.03	 0.21	 2.24	 10.24	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 32,980	 3,511	 2.03	 0.22	 2.25	 10.98	 0.07	 38.10

A2 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.99	 0.21	 2.20	 10.37	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 15,127	 1,516	 1.99	 0.20	 2.19	 10.11	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 14,231	 1,514	 1.99	 0.20	 2.19	 10.36	 0.07	 38.10

A3 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.90	 0.19	 2.09	 10.04	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 9,343	 935	 1.90	 0.20	 2.10	 10.61	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 8,700	 925	 1.90	 0.22	 2.12	 11.49	 0.07	 38.10

A4 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.82	 0.21	 2.03	 11.38	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 3,152	 315	 1.82	 0.18	 2.00	 10.04	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 2,784	 296	 1.82	 0.18	 2.00	 9.73	 0.07	 38.10

AT5 Shares
Commencement of operations November 30, 2009
Sept. 30, 2019	 11,941	 1,387	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.97	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 8,387	 970	 2.10	 0.24	 2.34	 11.33	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 19,664	 2,291	 2.10	 0.24	 2.34	 11.21	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 28,553	 3,029	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.90	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 38,323	 4,052	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.91	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 54,399	 4,895	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.93	 0.09	 229.49

Signature Diversified Yield Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the period ended September 30, 2019

A1T5 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 2.03	 0.19	 2.22	 9.21	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 4,057	 449	 2.03	 0.16	 2.19	 7.76	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 1,811	 202	 2.03	 0.16	 2.19	 8.27	 0.07	 38.10

A2T5 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.99	 0.18	 2.17	 9.24	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 959	 106	 1.99	 0.24	 2.23	 12.07	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 595	 66	 1.99	 0.26	 2.25	 13.01	 0.07	 38.10

A3T5 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.90	 0.27	 2.17	 13.99	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 417	 46	 1.90	 0.25	 2.15	 13.24	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 80	 9	 1.90	 0.25	 2.15	 13.00	 0.07	 38.10

AT8 Shares
Commencement of operations November 30, 2009
Sept. 30, 2019	 12,450	 1,969	 2.10	 0.22	 2.32	 10.65	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 7,310	 1,135	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.82	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 11,037	 1,670	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.89	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 19,846	 2,646	 2.10	 0.24	 2.34	 11.42	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 26,039	 3,350	 2.11	 0.24	 2.35	 11.58	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 46,277	 4,903	 2.10	 0.25	 2.35	 11.64	 0.09	 229.49

A1T8 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 2.03	 0.21	 2.24	 10.15	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 4,204	 495	 2.03	 0.20	 2.23	 9.80	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 2,432	 279	 2.02	 0.21	 2.23	 10.96	 0.07	 38.10

A2T8 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.99	 0.18	 2.17	 9.17	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 161	 19	 1.98	 0.24	 2.22	 12.06	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 513	 59	 1.99	 0.26	 2.25	 13.00	 0.07	 38.10

*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

period (2)

Trading
expense ratio (3)

Portfolio
turnover rate (4)

$000’s 000’s % % % % % %

Signature Diversified Yield Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the period ended September 30, 2019

A3T8 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.90	 0.21	 2.11	 10.79	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 490	 58	 1.90	 0.24	 2.14	 12.58	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 449	 52	 1.90	 0.25	 2.15	 13.17	 0.07	 38.10

A4T8 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.82	 0.12	 1.94	 6.56	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 834	 98	 1.82	 0.11	 1.93	 6.13	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 642	 74	 1.82	 0.11	 1.93	 5.99	 0.07	 38.10

E Shares
Commencement of operations October 4, 2011
Sept. 30, 2019	 19,923	 1,454	 2.00	 0.16	 2.16	 8.12	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 20,036	 1,492	 2.00	 0.16	 2.16	 8.17	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 22,753	 1,800	 2.00	 0.16	 2.16	 7.98	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 23,763	 1,808	 2.00	 0.16	 2.16	 8.01	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 23,722	 1,896	 2.00	 0.19	 2.19	 9.61	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 29,345	 2,107	 2.00	 0.21	 2.21	 10.19	 0.09	 229.49

ET5 Shares
Commencement of operations October 4, 2011
Sept. 30, 2019	 1,959	 213	 2.00	 0.12	 2.12	 6.09	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 1,948	 212	 2.00	 0.13	 2.13	 6.27	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 2,041	 224	 2.00	 0.13	 2.13	 6.44	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 2,415	 241	 2.00	 0.13	 2.13	 6.53	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 2,686	 268	 2.00	 0.14	 2.14	 6.78	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 3,505	 298	 2.00	 0.16	 2.16	 7.69	 0.09	 229.49

ET8 Shares
Commencement of operations October 4, 2011
Sept. 30, 2019	 1,020	 143	 2.00	 0.15	 2.15	 7.36	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 1,143	 158	 2.00	 0.15	 2.15	 7.46	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 1,833	 247	 2.00	 0.16	 2.16	 7.84	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 1,994	 237	 2.00	 0.19	 2.19	 9.71	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 2,853	 328	 2.01	 0.21	 2.22	 10.59	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 7,498	 710	 2.00	 0.22	 2.22	 10.89	 0.09	 229.49

F Shares
Commencement of operations November 10, 2009
Sept. 30, 2019	 43,970	 2,796	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 12.04	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 19,540	 1,274	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.63	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 30,473	 2,129	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.44	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 48,554	 3,292	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 11.32	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 46,876	 3,370	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 11.20	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 55,814	 3,640	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 11.09	 0.09	 229.49

*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

period (2)

Trading
expense ratio (3)

Portfolio
turnover rate (4)

$000’s 000’s % % % % % %

Signature Diversified Yield Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the period ended September 30, 2019

F1 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.03	 0.10	 1.13	 10.22	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 14,641	 1,437	 1.03	 0.10	 1.13	 9.35	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 10,011	 1,055	 1.03	 0.10	 1.13	 9.35	 0.07	 38.10

F2 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 0.99	 0.09	 1.08	 9.27	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 3,747	 367	 0.99	 0.07	 1.06	 6.94	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 2,766	 291	 0.99	 0.06	 1.05	 5.32	 0.07	 38.10

F3 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 0.90	 0.07	 0.97	 8.32	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 5,817	 569	 0.90	 0.06	 0.96	 6.60	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 3,722	 392	 0.90	 0.05	 0.95	 5.37	 0.07	 38.10

FT5 Shares
Commencement of operations October 31, 2009
Sept. 30, 2019	 4,302	 446	 1.10	 0.10	 1.20	 9.22	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 2,392	 248	 1.10	 0.11	 1.21	 9.79	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 3,744	 396	 1.10	 0.11	 1.21	 10.37	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 4,863	 474	 1.10	 0.11	 1.21	 10.36	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 4,134	 406	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 10.43	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 4,399	 372	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 10.31	 0.09	 229.49

F1T5 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.03	 0.11	 1.14	 10.34	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 1,300	 141	 1.03	 0.09	 1.12	 8.58	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 292	 32	 1.03	 0.07	 1.10	 6.38	 0.07	 38.10

F2T5 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 0.99	 0.12	 1.11	 11.74	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 361	 39	 0.99	 0.13	 1.12	 12.69	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 233	 26	 0.99	 0.13	 1.12	 13.00	 0.07	 38.10

*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

period (2)

Trading
expense ratio (3)

Portfolio
turnover rate (4)

$000’s 000’s % % % % % %

Signature Diversified Yield Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the period ended September 30, 2019

FT8 Shares
Commencement of operations November 30, 2009
Sept. 30, 2019	 1,286	 177	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.65	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 573	 78	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.55	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 881	 118	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.50	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 1,401	 168	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 11.28	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 1,447	 169	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 10.97	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 1,727	 168	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 10.13	 0.09	 229.49

F1T8 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 1.03	 0.12	 1.15	 11.52	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 414	 48	 1.03	 0.09	 1.12	 8.78	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 146	 17	 1.01	 0.08	 1.09	 7.86	 0.07	 38.10

F2T8 Shares
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Sept. 30, 2019	 -	 -	 0.99	 0.13	 1.12	 13.00	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 215	 25	 0.98	 0.13	 1.11	 13.00	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 291	 33	 0.99	 0.13	 1.12	 13.00	 0.07	 38.10

I Shares
Commencement of operations December 31, 2009
Sept. 30, 2019	 99,531	 5,615	 -	 -	 -	 -	 0.12	 17.61
Mar. 31, 2019	 25,022	 1,456	 -	 -	 -	 -	 0.05	 31.91
Mar. 31, 2018	 25,909	 1,637	 -	 -	 -	 -	 0.07	 38.10
Mar. 31, 2017	 29,192	 1,811	 -	 -	 -	 -	 0.03	 47.82
Mar. 31, 2016	 45,333	 3,020	 -	 -	 -	 -	 0.02	 100.93
Mar. 31, 2015	 97,356	 5,956	 -	 -	 -	 -	 0.09	 229.49